

and the lakes, bays, bayous and sloughs tributary thereto and connected therewith; and any stream or river flowing into the the Mississippi river, within a distance of forty miles above the mouth of such stream or river.

SECTION 4. Section 172—41 of the statutes, as created by section 7 of chapter 668, laws of 1917, is renumbered to be section 20.205.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 16, 1917.

No. 717, S.]

[Published July 17, 1917.

CHAPTER 677

AN ACT to repeal expressly certain sections of the statutes that have been either superseded or repealed by implication; to repeal certain sections of the statutes that are duplicates of other sections; to strike out or remove obsolete and dead matter from certain sections of the statutes; to renumber and relocate certain sections of the statutes that have been improperly classified; to correct in certain sections of the statutes mistaken references to other sections; and to correct typographical errors, misprints and other errors in certain sections of the statutes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (h) of subsection (18) of section 20.17 of the statutes, created by chapter 420, laws of 1917, is renumbered to be paragraph (i) of said subsection and section.

SECTION 2. Section 20.23, as amended by chapter 403, laws of 1917, is amended by striking therefrom the word, figures and letter "section 454a" and by inserting in place thereof the words and figures "subsection (2) of section 39.26".

SECTION 3. Subsection (1) of section 20.26, as amended by chapter 510, laws of 1917, is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures "sections 496—7 and 496—8 of the statutes" and by inserting in place thereof the words and figures "subsections (6) and (7) of section 40.15".

SECTION 4. Subsection (6) of section 20.34 of the statutes, created by chapter 528, laws of 1917, is renumbered to be paragraph (e) of said subsection (6).

SECTION 5. Subsection (3) of section 21.18 of the statutes is amended to read:

(21.18) (3) * * * *All departmental staff officers of the*

Wisconsin national guard, heretofore or hereafter appointed, shall hold their positions until they shall have reached the age of sixty-four, unless retired prior to that time by reason of resignation, disability or for cause to be determined by a court-martial * * * *legally convened for that purpose.* Vacancies among said officers shall be filled by appointment from the officers of the Wisconsin national guard.

SECTION 6. Subsection 1 of section 824m of the statutes, created by chapter 242, laws of 1917, is amended by striking from the end of said subsection the words and figures "subsections 1 to 9, inclusive, of section 959—78m of the statutes" and by inserting in place thereof the words and figures "chapter 762 of the laws of 1913".

SECTION 7. Section 42.17 (see chapter 578, laws of 1917) is amended by striking out the figures "460—8" from that part of said section near the end thereof which was added by chapter 346, laws of 1917, and by inserting in place of said figures, the figures "42.08".

SECTION 8. Subsection 5 of section 925—113a of the statutes, created by chapter 172, laws of 1917, is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures "section 426 of the statutes" and by inserting in place thereof the words and figures "subsection (3) of section 40.08"; also by striking therefrom the figures "430" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "40.09"; also by striking therefrom the words and figures "section 475 of the statutes" and by inserting in place thereof the words and figures "subsection (4) of section 40.11".

SECTION 9. Subsection 2 of section 959—117 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 10. Subsection 3 of section 1408a is renumbered to be subsection (7) of section 40.70.

SECTION 11. Section 1410b—10, created by chapter 562, laws of 1917, is renumbered to be section 1410b—11.

SECTION 12. The introductory paragraph of subsection (10) of section 1492b is amended by striking out the phrase "subsection (3)" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection (2)".

SECTION 13. Paragraph (a) of subsection 10 of section 1492b of the statutes, created by section 2 of chapter 504, laws of 1917, is renumbered to be paragraph (8) of said subsection 10.

SECTION 14. Subsection 2 of section 1494d, created by chapter 595, laws of 1917, is amended by striking out the word

“thereof” where it first occurs in said subsection and by inserting in place thereof the phrase “offering the same for sale”.

SECTION 15. Subsection 3 of section 1978d, as amended by chapter 482, laws of 1917, is amended by striking out the word “after” where it occurs in the first line on page 4 of the enrolled act and by inserting in place thereof the word “before”.

SECTION 16. Section 4109 of the statutes is amended by striking from the last sentence thereof the word “act” at each of the two places where said word appears in said sentence and by inserting in each such place the word “section”.

SECTION 17. Section 4853a of the statutes, created by chapter 163, laws of 1917, is amended by striking from the last sentence thereof the first three words of said sentence, namely, the words, “This act does” and by inserting in place thereof the words and figures “This section and section 4854 do”.

SECTION 18. Section 1636—55 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures “sections 1787a to 1787o, inclusive,” and by inserting in place thereof the words and figures “chapter 55, laws of 1899 or of chapter 138, laws of 1907”.

SECTION 19. Section 2 of chapter 180, laws of 1915, is renumbered to be paragraph (15) of section 27.10 and is amended to read:

(27.10) (15) This * * * *section* shall not be construed to repeal * * * *section 27.09*, or * * * *chapter 55, laws of 1899 or chapter 138, laws of 1907*.

SECTION 20. Section 3 of chapter 232, laws of 1917, is renumbered to be subsection (2a) of section 20.31 and is amended to read:

(20.31) (2a) * * * An amount sufficient to meet all claims accruing under the provisions of * * * *subsection (2) of section 41.36*.

SECTION 21. Chapter 503, laws of 1917, is amended as follows:

Strike from the title and from the first sentence of section 1 the word and figures “subsection 11”.

Strike from the title and from the first sentence of section 1 the word and paragraph designation “and (c)”.

Insert in the title and in the first sentence of subsection 1, between subdivision designations “(b)” and “(c)” the word “and”.

Strike from the body of the act all that part thereof purporting to set forth subsection 11 of section 697—60.

Strike from the body of the act all that part thereof purporting to set forth paragraph (e) of subsection 15 of said section.

SECTION 22. Section 959—15, renumbered by chapter 557, laws of 1917, to be subsection (7) of section 27.09, is amended by striking from the body thereof the words and figures “section 959—16” and by inserting in place thereof the words and figures “subsection (8) of section 27.09.”

SECTION 23. Subsection (1) of section 41.13 is amended by striking out the word “industrial” where it first occurs and inserting in place thereof the word “vocational.”

SECTION 24. Subsection (3) of section 41.13 is amended by striking out the phrase “under section 20.33 and of the statutes” and inserting in place thereof the phrase “to vocational schools;” further amended by striking out the clause numbers “(5)” and “(6)” and inserting in place thereof, respectively “(e)” and “(f)” ; further amend by striking out the phrase “industrial education provided for in this act” and inserting in place thereof the phrase “vocational education;” and further amended, by striking out the word “industrial” in clause (6) and inserting in place thereof the word “vocational.”

SECTION 25. Subsection (4) of section 41.13 is amended by striking out the word “Industrial” and inserting in place thereof the word “Vocational.”

SECTION 26. Section 461s of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 27. Subsection (1) of section 41.15 is amended by inserting immediately after the phrase “foster and maintain” the word “vocational.”

SECTION 28. Subsection (4) of section 41.15 is amended by striking out the word “industrial” where it last occurs and inserting in place thereof the word “vocational.”

SECTION 29. Subsection (6) of section 41.15 is amended by striking out the word “industrial” where it last occurs and inserting in place thereof the word “vocational.”

SECTION 30. Subsection (9) of section 41.15 is amended by striking out the phrase “an industrial, commercial, continuation or evening” and inserting in place thereof the phrase “a vocational.”

SECTION 31. Subsection (5) of section 41.16 is amended by striking out the word “industrial” where it first occurs and inserting in place thereof the word “vocational.”

SECTION 32. Subsection (1) of section 41.17 is amended by

striking out the word "industrial" wherever it occurs and inserting in place thereof the word "vocational."

SECTION 33. Section 41.18 is amended to read:

41.18 REQUIREMENTS FOR ADMISSION OF PUPILS.

The schools established under sections 41.13 to 41.21, shall be open to all residents of the cities, towns and villages in which such schools are located, of fourteen years of age or over who are not by law required to attend other schools, and to all persons over fourteen years of age employed in said cities, towns or villages but who are residents of other municipalities maintaining

* * * *vocational* schools; provided that no such person who is a resident of any municipality maintaining * * * *vocational* schools, shall be received in or admitted to classes in any such school in any other municipality, except upon presentation to the authorities of such school of the written approval of the local board of industrial education having charge of such school in the municipality wherein such person resides. Any city, town or village maintaining * * * *vocational* schools as provided in sections 41.13 to 41.21, that shall, as herein provided, admit to the privileges of such schools persons employed in such municipalities, but who are residents of other municipalities maintaining * * * *vocational* schools, is empowered to collect tuition for the schooling of such nonresident persons, from the municipality in which the parents or guardians of such persons reside, in the same manner and at the same rate of tuition as is provided for the collection of tuition for nonresident pupils in section 41.19. Any person over the age of fourteen who shall reside in any town, village or city not having * * * *a vocational* school as provided in said sections, and who is otherwise qualified to pursue the course of study may with the approval of the local board of industrial education in any town, village or city having a school established under said sections, be allowed to attend any school under their supervision. Such persons shall be subject to the same rules and regulations as pupils of the school who are residents of the town, village or city in which the school is located.

SECTION 34. The introductory paragraph of section 20.33 is amended by striking out the word "industrial" and inserting in place thereof the word "vocational;" and is further amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553p—1, 553p—3 to 553p—9, inclusive, and 553p—15 of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 41.13 to 41.21."

SECTION 35. Paragraph (c) of subsection (1) of section

20.33 is amended by striking out the word "industrial" and by inserting in place thereof the word "vocational."

SECTION 36. The introductory paragraph of subsection (3) of section 20.33 is amended by striking out the word "industrial" and by inserting in place thereof the word "vocational."

SECTION 37. Paragraph (a) of subsection (3) of section 20.33 is amended by striking out the word "industrial" where it last occurs and by inserting in place thereof the word "vocational."

SECTION 38. Paragraph (b) of subsection (3) of section 20.33 is amended to read:

(20.33) (3) (b) If it appears from such report that such school or schools have been maintained pursuant to law, in a manner satisfactory to the state board of * * * *vocational* education, the * * * *said board* shall certify to the secretary of state, in favor of the several local boards of industrial education, amounts equal to one-half the amount actually expended, respectively, for maintenance of such school or schools and salaries for instruction and supervision; but not to exceed, exclusive of federal aid in any one year, twenty thousand dollars for any city of the first class, or ten thousand dollars for any other city, town or village. If the aggregate of such amounts exceeds the available funds of this appropriation, the state board of * * * *vocational* education shall deduct from each an equal proportion so as to reduce their aggregate to the amount of the available funds.

SECTION 39. Subsection (3) of section 20.33 is renumbered to be subsection (2) of said section.

SECTION 40. Subsection (1) of section 20.73 is amended by striking out the word "industrial" where it last occurs and by inserting in place thereof the word "vocational."

SECTION 41. Subsection (3) of section 40.73 is amended by striking out the phrase "an industrial, continuation, or commercial" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "a vocational."

SECTION 42. Subsection 1 of section 1728c—1 is amended by striking out the phrase "continuation classes, industrial school or commercial" and by inserting in place thereof the word "vocational," and is further amended by striking out the phrase "section 439a—1" and by inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection (3) of section 40.73."

SECTION 43. Section 1728a—11 is amended by striking out the word "continuation" wherever it occurs and by inserting in place thereof the word "vocational."

SECTION 44. Section 1728a—13 is amended by striking out the word “continuation” and by inserting in place thereof the word “vocational.”

SECTION 45. Section 1728a—15 is amended by striking out the word “continuation” and by inserting in place thereof the word “vocational.”

SECTION 46. Subsection 1 of section 1728a—3 is amended by striking out the word “continuation” and by inserting in place thereof the word “vocational.”

SECTION 47. Subsection 1 of section 1728o—2 is amended by striking out the phrase “an industrial, continuation or commercial” and by inserting in place thereof the phrase “a vocational;” and is further amended by striking out the phrase “sections 553p—1 to 553—9, inclusive, of the statutes” and by inserting in place thereof the phrase “sections 41.13 to 41.21;”

SECTION 48. Subsection 2 of section 1728o—2 is amended by striking out the phrase “an industrial, continuation or commercial” and by inserting in place thereof the phrase “a vocational;” and is further amended by striking out the phrase “sections 553p—1 to 553p—9, inclusive, of the statutes” and by inserting in place thereof the phrase “sections 41.13 to 41.21;” and is further amended by inserting a comma immediately after the phrase “recognized school.”

SECTION 49. Subsection 4 of section 1728o—2 is amended by striking out the phrase “section 439a of the statutes” and by inserting in place thereof the phrase “section 40.73;” and is further amended by renumbering said subsection to be subsection 3.

SECTION 50. Paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of section 40.74 is amended by striking out the word “continuation” and by inserting in place thereof the word “vocational.”

SECTION 51. Section 172—60 of the statutes of 1915 is repealed without affecting subsection (4) of section 20.16.

SECTION 52. Section 41 of chapter 566, laws of 1917, is repealed.

SECTION 53. Section 42 of chapter 566, laws of 1917, is repealed.

SECTION 54. Subsection (4) of section 20.59, created by chapter 562, laws of 1917, is renumbered to be subsection (5) of said section 20.59; also amend said subsection by striking out the figures “1410b—10” where they occur in two places and insert in each such place the figures “1410b—11.”

SECTION 55. Section 24 of chapter 566, laws of 1917, is

amended by striking therefrom the figures "1436f—23" where they appear the second time and by inserting in place thereof the figures "1435f—22."

SECTION 56. Section 25 of chapter 566, laws of 1917, is amended by striking therefrom the subsection designation "(3)" and by inserting in place thereof the designation "(8)."

SECTION 57. Section 52 of chapter 566, laws of 1917, is amended by striking out the figures "4052e" where they occur the first time in said section and by inserting in place thereof the figures "4052e".

SECTION 58. The last paragraph of section 5 of chapter 578, laws of 1917, is amended by striking therefrom the figures "561m" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "516m".

SECTION 59. Section 14.10 of the statutes is amended to read:
14.10 RECORDS AND DOCUMENTS; CUSTODIAN OF.
The private secretary to the governor, for purposes of authentication, is custodian of the public records *and documents* in the executive office.

SECTION 60. Section 17 of chapter 628, laws of 1917 (created by the enactment of Bill 680—S), is amended by striking therefrom the figures "62.01" in each of the two places where said figures appear therein and by inserting in each such place the figures "23.09"; and is further amended by adding at the end thereof the words "and may sell equipment and paraphernalia used by it whenever in its judgment such sale will be of advantage to the state".

SECTION 61. Chapter 612, laws of 1917 (created by the enactment of Bill 663—A), is amended by striking from the title and from the first sentence of section 2 of the act the figures "166" and by inserting in each place thereof the figures "14.57"; also strike out the word and figures "section 166" at the beginning of what purports to be subsection (6) of said section 166 and by inserting in place thereof the figures "(14.57)"; also by inserting at the beginning of what purports to be subsection (8) of said section 166 the figures "(14.57)".

SECTION 62. Chapter 638, laws of 1917 (created by the enactment of Bill No. 111—A), is amended by striking from the title and the body thereof the figures "20.84" wherever said figures appear and by inserting in each place thereof the figures "35.84"; also by striking from the title and the body of the act the subsection designation "(12)" and by inserting in each place thereof the figures "(14)".

SECTION 63. Chapter 664, laws of 1917 (created by the en-

actment of Bill No. 681—S), is amended by striking from the title and from section 1 of the act the words and figures “subsection (12) of section 141” and by inserting in each place thereof the word and figures “section 14.28”; also by striking from section 1 of the act the section and subsection designations, namely: “(Section 141) (12)” and by inserting in place thereof the figures “14.28”.

SECTION 64. Section 1 of chapter 662, laws of 1917 (created by the enactment of Bill No. 668—S), is repealed.

SECTION 65. Subsection 2 of section 1491m, as created by chapter 308, session laws of 1917, is amended by striking out the clause: “except for the purpose of removing such carcass to a rendering plant and in such cases such removal shall be in such manner as not to permit any liquid or contaminated matter to drop upon the public highway,” and by adding at the end of said subsection the following sentence: “Carcasses of animals having died from such contagious and infectious diseases as may be designated by the department of agriculture may be transported to and disposed of in rendering plants under such regulations as shall be prescribed by the department of agriculture.”

SECTION 66. Subsection (3) of section 40.74 is broken up into paragraphs designated as follows:

Paragraph (a) begins with the subsection and ends at the first period.

Paragraph (b) begins with the words “In case the district” and ends with the words “this act” at the third period.

Paragraph (c) begins with the words “All teachers” and ends with the words “state superintendent” at the fifth period.

Paragraph (d) begins with the words “It shall be the duty” and ends with the words “city superintendent” at the sixth period.

Paragraph (e) begins with the words “All teachers of private schools” and ends with the words “this act” at the seventh period.

Paragraph (f) begins with the words “Any officer” and ends with the end of the subsection.

SECTION 67. Section 51.45 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the twentieth word from the beginning of the section, namely, the word “said” and by inserting after the twenty-first word, namely, the word “sections” the phrase “51.43 to 51.49”.

SECTION 68. Subsection (8) of section 20.20 of the statutes

is repealed, and subsection (9) of said section is renumbered to be subsection (8).

SECTION 69. Section 1492b—2 of the statutes, created by section 5 of chapter 592, laws of 1917, is renumbered to be section 1492ab—2.

SECTION 70. Paragraph (f) of subsection (6) of section 20.17 of the statutes, created by chapter 581, laws of 1917, is renumbered to be paragraph (g) of said subsection (6).

SECTION 71. Sections 553m—109, 553m—110, 553m—111 and 553m—112, created by chapter 499, laws of 1917, are renumbered to be, respectively, subsections (1), (2), (3) and (4) of a section to be numbered 40.355.

SECTION 72. Section 2 of chapter 499, laws of 1917, is renumbered to be subsection (5) of section 40.355 and is amended by striking out the word "act" wherever it occurs and inserting in place thereof the word "section".

SECTION 73. Section 430a of the statutes is renumbered to be subsection (10a) of section 40.09.

SECTION 74. Section 39.23 of the statutes is renumbered to be subsection (1) of said section and section 461L of the statutes is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 39.23 and is amended by striking out the phrase "section 702a" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection (1) of section 39.03".

SECTION 75. The repeal of subsection (5) of section 20.60 by chapter 593, laws of 1917, is intended to repeal said subsection as created by chapter 14, laws of 1917, and shall not affect subsection (5) of section 20.60, created by chapter 311, laws of 1917.

SECTION 76. Section 579t, created by chapter 580, laws of 1917, is renumbered to be section 41.035 and the subsection numbers thereof shall be enclosed in parenthesis.

SECTION 77. Subsection (4) of section 20.32, created by chapter 580, laws of 1917, is amended by striking out the words "this act" and inserting in place thereof the words "section 41.035".

SECTION 78. Subsection (2) of section 20.10, as amended by chapter 587, laws of 1917, is further amended by striking out the phrase "subsection (2) of section 292 of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection (8) of section 33.03".

SECTION 79. Subsections (6) and (7) of section 40.30 as renumbered by chapter 578 are renumbered to be, respectively, subsections (7) and (8) of said section.

SECTION 80. Section 1494—35 of the statutes, as amended by chapter 593, laws of 1917, is amended by striking out the phrase “Stallion Enrollment” wherever it occurs on pages 11, 12, 13 and 14 of the enrolled act, and inserting in place thereof the phrase “Horse Breeding”.

SECTION 81. Chapter 612, laws of 1917, is amended by striking from the title and from the body of the act wherever they appear the word and figures “section 553m—103” and by inserting in each place thereof the words and figures “paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of section 40.35”; also by striking from paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of section 20.21 the figures “166” and by inserting in place thereof the figures “14.57”.

SECTION 82. Section 959—46uo of the statutes, created by chapter 606, laws of 1917 (enactment of Bill No. 224—A), is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures “laws of 1915” and by inserting in place thereof the words “the statutes”.

SECTION 83. Chapter 607, laws of 1917, created by the enactment of Bill No. 294—A, is amended by striking from the title and from the body of the act the figures “1421—31” wherever they appear and by inserting in each place thereof the figures “1421—34”; also by striking from the title and from the body of the act the figures “1421—32” wherever they appear and by inserting in each place thereof the figures “1421—35”.

SECTION 84. Subsection (1) of section 2394—14 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures “sections 990—1 to 990—32, inclusive”, and by inserting in place thereof the word and figures “chapter 16”.

SECTION 85. Chapter 613, laws of 1917, is amended by striking from the title and from section 1 of the act the phrase “section 553q—5” wherever it occurs and by inserting in each place thereof the phrase “subsection (5) of section 697—61”.

SECTION 86. That part of section 4 of chapter 578, laws of 1917, which renumbers and amends section 460—4 of the statutes is itself amended by striking therefrom the figures “26” and by inserting in place thereof the figures “20”.

SECTION 87. Subsection (10) of section 24.01 is amended by inserting immediately after the words and figures “1494—62, both inclusive,” the words “Wisconsin Statutes of 1915”.

SECTION 88. Paragraph (a) of subsection (2) of section 25.09 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the figures “471” and by inserting in place thereof the figures “40.07”.

SECTION 89. Subsection (9) of section 20.01 is amended by striking out the phrase “subsection (8) of section 111g” and inserting in place thereof the phrase “subsection (6) of section 13.14”.

SECTION 90. Subsection (2) of section 35.31 is amended by striking therefrom the last sentence thereof.

SECTION 91. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 16, 1917.

No. 718, S.]

[Published July 18, 1917.

CHAPTER 678

AN ACT to repeal expressly certain sections of the statutes that have been either superseded or repealed by implication; to repeal certain sections of the statutes that are duplicates of other sections; to strike out or remove obsolete and dead matter from certain sections of the statutes; to renumber and relocate certain sections of the statutes that have been improperly classified; to correct in certain sections of the statutes mistaken references to other sections; and to correct typographical errors, misprints and other errors in certain sections of the statutes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 51.46 of the statutes, created by chapter 645, laws of 1917 (enactment of Bill No. 643—A), is amended by inserting after the first word of the last sentence of said section, namely, the word “Any” and immediately before the word “municipality” the words “utility or”.

SECTION 2. Subsection 1 of section 1787m—81a of the statutes, created by chapter 393 of the laws of 1917, is amended by striking therefrom the word “Section” located immediately before the section number “1797m—109”, and by inserting in place thereof the words and figures “Sections 1797m—1 to”.

SECTION 3. The amendment of subsection 6 of section 1978d of the statutes by chapter 501 of the laws of 1917 is repealed and subsection 6 of said section 1978d as amended by chapter 482 of the laws of 1917 is restored and reenacted.

SECTION 4. Section 27 of chapter 671, laws of 1917, is repealed and section 2339n—5 of the statutes is restored and reenacted in the form given to it by chapter 539, laws of 1917.

SECTION 5. Section 20.205 of the statutes is amended by adding immediately after the first sentence the following sentence: